E_ PevylLawyers

Deed of Variation

Individual liability limited by a scheme approved under professional standards legislation.



PevylLawyers

J
Management Rights & Motels

This Deed is made the day of 2022.

BETWEEN: BODY CORPORATE FOR ZEPHYR COMMUNITY TITLES
SCHEME 49386 ('the Body Corporate')

AND: HATCHY INVESTMENTS PTY LTD ACN 093 643 513 (‘the
Caretaker/Letting Agent')

AND: BEVAN JOHN HATCH AND TONI HATCH (‘the Guarantors’)

Recitals

A. The Body Corporate and the Caretaker/Letting Agent are parties to the

Agreements.

B.  The Caretaker/Letting Agent and the Guarantors have requested that the Body
Corporate vary the Agreements in general meeting.

C.  The Body Corporate has agreed to do so and this deed records the variation.

The parties covenant and agree as follows:

1 Definitions

1.1 In this Deed unless the context otherwise requires:

Agreements -

Caretaking Agreement -

Letting Agreement -

Deed of Variation

means the Caretaking Agreement and the Letting
Agreement.

means the Caretaking Agreement dated 16
December 2016 between the Body Corporate and
JSKI Nominees Pty Ltd ACN 113 471 793 as
trustee for the JSKI Family Trust where the Body
Corporate engaged JSKI Nominees Pty Ltd ACN
113 471 793 as trustee for the JSKI Family Trust
to act as caretaker for the Scheme for a term of
fifteen (15) years from 22 December 2016 to 21
December 2031 with the following options to
renew:

(a) one (1) option of five (5) years from 22
December 2031 to 21 December 2036; and

(b) one (1) option of five (5) years from 22
December 2036 to 21 December 2041,

as subsequently assigned to the Caretaker/Letting
Agent by Deed of Assignment dated 25 November
2019.

means the Letting Agreement dated 16 December
2016 between the Body Corporate and JSKI

Page 2



Pevylawyers

Management Rights & Motels

Nominees Pty Ltd ACN 113 471 793 as trustee for
the JSKI Family Trust where the Body Corporate
authorised JSKI Nominees Pty Ltd ACN 113 471
793 as trustee for the JSKI Family Trust to act as
letting agent for the Scheme for a term of fifteen
(15) years from 22 December 2016 to 21
December 2031 with the following options to
renew:

(a) one (1) option of five (5) years from 22
December 2031 to 21 December 2036; and

(b) one (1) option of five (5) years from 22
December 2036 to 21 December 2041,

as subsequently assigned to the Caretaker/Letting
Agent by Deed of Assignment dated 25 November
2019.

Scheme - means Zephyr Community Titles Scheme 49386.

2 Interpretation
2.1 In this Deed:

(@)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(e)

reference to a person includes:

(i)  an entity, association or body corporate; and

(i) the legal representatives, successors and assigns of that person;
reference to a party includes:

(i) in the case of an entity, association or body corporate, its
successors and assigns; and

(i) in the case of a person, his executors administrators and assigns;
words importing:

(i)  the singular include the plural and vice versa; and

(i) any gender includes all other genders;

if @ party consists of two or more persons this Deed binds each of them
separately and any two or more of them jointly; and

headings to this Deed have been inserted for guidance only and will not
affect the construction of this Deed.

Variation of Caretaking Agreement
3.1 The Caretaking Agreement is varied as follows:

(@

By replacing clause 3.1 as follows:

3. If the Caretaker provides written notice to the Body Corporate
by no earlier than six (6) months and no later than three (3)
months prior to the expiry of the Termination Date, and where
there is no outstanding breach of this Agreement by the
Caretaker which the Caretaker has failed to remedy within a

Deed of Variation Page 3



PevylLawyers

Management Rights & Motels

reasonable period of time (no less than 14 days) from having
received notice from the Body Corporate specifying the breach
and requiring to be remedied, at the time of providing notice
and at the expiry of the Termination Date, this Agreement will
extend for a further period of five (5) years from 22 December
2031 to 21 December 2036 (‘First Further Term’) on the same
terms and condiitions as this Agreement except that this clause
3.1 will be deleted and that the Fees for the first year and each
subsequent year of the First Further Term will be calculated in
accordance with clause 5.5,

(b) By replacing clause 3.2 as follows:

2.2

If the Caretaker provides written notice to the Body Corporate
by no earlier than six (6) months and no later than three (3)
months prior to the expiry of the First Further Term, and
where there is no outstanding breach of this Agreement by the
Caretaker which the Caretaker has failed to remedy within a
reasonable period of time (no less than 14 days) from having
received notice from the Body Corporate specifying the breach
and requiring to be remedied, at the time of providing notice
and at the expiry of the First Further Term, this Agreement will
extend for a further period of five (5) years from 22 December
2036 to 21 December 2041 ("Second Further Term’) on the
same terms and condiitions as this Agreement except that this
clause 3.2 will be deleted and that the Fees for the first year
and each subsequent year of the Second Further Term will be
calculated in accordance with clause 5.5.”

(c) By replacing clause 3.3 as follows:

3.3

If the Caretaker provides written notice to the Body Corporate
by no earlier than six (6) months and no later than three (3)
months prior to the expiry of the Second Further Term, and
where there is no outstanding breach of this Agreement by the
Caretaker which the Caretaker has failed to remedy within a
reasonable period of time (no less than 14 days) from having
received notice from the Body Corporate specifying the breach
and requiring to be remedied, at the time of providing notice
and at the expiry of the Second Further Term, this Agreement
will extend for a further period of five (5) years from 22
December 2041 to 21 December 2046 ("Third Further Term’)
on the same terms and conditions as this Agreement except
that this clause 3.3 will be deleted and that the Fees for the
first year and each subsequent year of the Third Further Term
will be calculated in accordance with clause 5.5.

(d) By deleting clause 3.4;

(e) By replacing the words “and Further Terms” with the words “and any
extended or further tern?’ in clause 4.5.

4 Variation of Letting Agreement
4.1 The Letting Agreement is varied as follows:

Deed of Variation

Page 4



Pevylawyers

Managemaent Rights & Motels

(a) By replacing clause 3.1 as follows:

a1

If the Letting Agent provides written notice to the Body
Corporate by no earlier than six (6) months and no later than
three (3) months prior to the expiry of the Termination Date,
and where there is no outstanding breach of this Agreement
by the Letting Agent which the Letting Agent has failed to
remedy within a reasonable period of time (no less than 14
days) from having received notice from the Body Corporate
specifying the breach and requiring it to be remedied, at the
time of providing notice and at the expiry of the Termination
Date, this Agreement will extend for a further period of five (5)
years from 22 December 2031 to 21 December 2036 (First
Further Term’) on the same terms and conditions as this
Agreement except that this clause 3.1 will be deleted.

(b) By replacing clause 3.2 as follows:

T2

If the Letting Agent provides written notice to the Body
Corporate by no earlier than six (6) months and no later than
three (3) months prior to the expiry of the First Further Term,
and where there is no outstanding breach of this Agreement
by the Letting Agent which the Letting Agent has failed to
remedy within a reasonable period of time (no less than 14
days) from having received notice from the Body Corporate
specifying the breach and requiring it to be remedied, at the
time of providing notice and at the expiry of the First Further
Term, this Agreement will extend for a further period of five
(5) years from 22 December 2036 to 21 December 2041
("Second Further Term’) on the same terms and conditions as
this Agreement except that this clause 3.2 will be deleted.

(c) By replacing clause 3.3 as follows:

2.3

If the Letting Agent provides written notice to the Body
Corporate by no earlier than six (6) months and no later than
three (3) months prior to the expiry of the Second Further
Term, and where there is no outstanding breach of this
Agreement by the Letting Agent which the Letting Agent has
failed to remedy within a reasonable period of time (no less
than 14 days) from having received notice from the Body
Corporate specifying the breach and requiring it to be
remedied, at the time of providing notice and at the expiry of
the Second Further Term, this Agreement will extend for a
further period of five (5) years from 22 December 2041 to 21
December 2046 ("Third Further Term’) on the same terms and
conditions as this Agreement except that this clause 3.3 will be
deleted.

(d) By replacing the words “and Further Terms” with the words “and any
extended or further tern?’ in clauses 4.5, 6.1 and 6.2.

Deed of Variation

Page 5



PevylLawyers

Management Rights & Motels

5 Ratification

5.1 The Body Corporate, Caretaker/Letting Agent and the Guarantors ratify and
affirm the Agreements as varied, and confirm that a BCCM Form 20 in the
approved form was circulated with the agenda of the general meeting in which
the Body Corporate resolved to enter into this Deed.
Counterpart clause

6.1 This Deed may be signed in any number of counterparts and by different
persons on separate counterparts. All those counterparts will together
constitute the one Deed.
Costs

7.1 The Caretaker/Letting Agent must pay the costs of and incidental to
preparation of this Deed and the Body Corporate’s reasonable legal and
administrative costs associated with the review, negotiation and execution of
this Deed.

Executions

Executed as a Deed

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by
the BODY CORPORATE FOR ZEPHYR
CTS 49386 in accordance with the
provisions of the Body Corporate and
Community Management Act (QId) 1997

* The Body Corporate seal must be attached in
the presence of any two (2) committee
members, one of whom must be the
chairperson or secretary and the committee
members must sign as witnesses to the sealing

of the document *

——

Comumon \

w
o
&
S

Chairperson/Secretary

LEUT CRELMERS

Committee Member

[P1eA SAD ksv YARLER O

Print full Name

Print full Name

Deed of Variation

Page 6



Pevylawyers

Managemaent Rights & Motels

EXECUTED by HATCHY INVESTMENTS
PTY LTD ACN 093 643 513 in
accordance with Section 127 of the
Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)

02

Director/Secretary

Beune) Jou) \WARC

Director

Sont (et

Print full Name

Print full Name

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED BY
BEVAN JOHN HATCH (as Guarantor) in
the presence of:

Grerned waIE /'4“'

BN

Witness

Bevan John Hatch

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED BY
TONI HATCH (as Guarantor) in the
presence of:

Grernon WATNE //'“‘

U

.

Witness="

Toni Hatch

Deed of Variation

Page 7




	Deed of Variation Zephyr Apartments.pdf

